

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

ERIC ESSHAKI, as candidate for United States Congress and in his individual capacity,

Plaintiff,

and

MATT SAVICH, DEANA BEARD,
and SHAKIRA L. HAWKINS,

Intervenors-Plaintiffs,

vs.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, Governor of Michigan, JOCELYN BENSON, Secretary of State of Michigan, and JONATHAN BRATER, Director of the Michigan Bureau of Elections, in their official capacities,

Defendants.

**INTERVENING-PLAINTIFF LYNN M. MAISON'S
EMERGENCY MOTION TO INTERVENE**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a) and 24(b), Intervening Plaintiff Lynn M. Maison hereby moves this Honorable Court to grant her request to intervene in this case.

In accordance with LR 7.1(a)(2)(A), counsel sought the concurrence of counsel for Plaintiff, Plaintiff-Intervenors, and Defendants. Counsel for Shakira Hawkins,

Counsel for the State does not concur.

In support of this motion, the movant relies upon the attached Brief and proposed Complaint in Intervention.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Jean E. Kordenbrock
JEAN E. KORDENBROCK (P56605)
Fraser Trebilcock Davis & Dunlap, PC
Attorney for Lynn M. Maison
124 West Allegan Street, Suite 1000
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 482-5800

Dated: May 18, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... iii

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES iv

ARGUMENT 4

 I. APPLICABLE STANDARDS 4

 II. THE MOVANT IS ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT UNDER RULE
 24(a)(2). 6

 A. The Movant’s Motion is Timely 6

 B. The Movant Has a Substantial Legal Interest in the Case. 7

 C. The Movant’s Ability to Protect Her Interests Will be Impaired Absent
 Intervention. 8

 D. Mr. Eshshaki and Other Litigants Do Not Adequately Represent the Movant’s
 Interest..... 9

 II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS COURT SHOULD PERMIT THE MOVANT TO
 INTERVENE UNDER RULE 24(b)(1)(B). 10

CONCLUSION 12

LIST OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baker v. Iron Wkrs.’ Local 25 Vacation Pay Fund, E.D. Mich. Case No. 19-12963, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27324, at *4 (E.D. Mich February 18, 2020)..... 4

Bradley v. Milliken, 828 F.2d 1186 (6th Cir. 1987)..... 7

Cascade Natural Gas Corp. v. El Paso Natural Gas Co., 386 U.S. 129; 87 S. Ct. 932 (1967)..... 7

Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration and Immigration Rights and Fight for Equality by any Means Necessary v. Granholm, 240 F.R.D. 368 (E.D. Mich. 2006)..... 9

Compare Usery v. Brandel, 87 F.R.D. 670 (W.D. Mich. 1980)..... 8

Grutter v. Bollinger, 188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 7, 8, 9

Horrigan v. Thompson, No. 96-4138, 145 F.3d 1331(6th Cir. 1998)..... 5

Lake Investors Dev. Group v. Egidi Dev. Group, 715 F.2d 1256 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 5

League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Johnson, 902 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 11

Linton v. Commissioner of Health & Env’t, 973 F.2d 1311 (6th Cir. 1992) 9

Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller, 103 F.3rd 1240 (6th Cir. 1997)..... passim

Purnell v. Akron, 924 F.2d 941 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 7, 9, 10

Reich v. ABC/York-Estes Corp., 64 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1995) 5

Trbovich v. United Mine Wkrs., 404 U.S. 528; 92 S. Ct. 630 (1972)..... 7

Other Authorities

6 James Wm. Moore, Moore’s Federal Practice, § 24.03[a][a] (3d ed. 2005); 5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)(3)..... 5
